

No. 20-56156

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

JOANNA MAXON, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FULLER THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Honorable Consuelo B. Marshall
(2:19-cv-09969-CBM-MRW)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES,
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA,
THE COALITION FOR JEWISH VALUES, THE
INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR CHRISTIAN EDUCATION,
AND 32 RELIGIOUS COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS MILLER
RIDDHI DASGUPTA
JOSHUA J. PRINCE
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Religious Exemption Is Constitutionally Required When Title IX’s Application Would Interfere With A Religious School’s Decisions About Adherence To Its Religion-Based Standards.....	10
A. The expressive-association doctrine protects the rights of religious schools to choose who will belong to their communities.	10
B. The Religion Clauses independently allow religious schools to decide what standards of belief and conduct determine community membership.	15
II. The Unique Benefits Of Religious Colleges And Universities Would Be Lost Absent Protections Such As Those Provided By Title IX’s Religious Exemption.....	22
A. Religious colleges and universities bring unique benefits to higher education.	22
B. The district court’s decision helps preserve these unique benefits.....	33
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38
APPENDIX A	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Askew v. Trustees of Gen. Assembly of Church of the Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith</i> , 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872)	2, 7, 12, 18
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	12, 13, 14
<i>Burgess v. Rock Creek Baptist Church</i> , 734 F. Supp. 30 (D.D.C. 1990)	12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	21
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	13, 16
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Eglise Baptiste Bethanie De Ft. Lauderdale, Inc. v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 824 F. App'x 680 (11th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Farnsworth v. Storrs</i> , 59 Mass. (5 Cush.) 412 (1850)	17
<i>Harmon v. Dreher</i> , 17 S.C. Eq. (Speers Eq.) 87 (1843)	17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	12, 19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	13
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	18

<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Cath. Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	20
<i>NAACP v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	1, 11
<i>Natal v. Christian Missionary All.</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989).....	5, 20
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	2, 15
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of New York, Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987).....	16, 19
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	1, 11
<i>Shannon v. Frost</i> , 42 Ky. (3 B. Mon.) 253 (1842).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. Of Ind. Emp. Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	21
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	7, 18
Statutes	
Higher Education Opportunity Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110–15 (2008).....	24
Other Authorities	
154 Cong. Rec. H7661 (2008).....	24
154 Cong. Rec. H7668 (2008).....	24
<i>Abraham Kuyper: A Centennial Reader</i> (James D. Bratt ed., 1998).....	23
Arizona Christian University, <i>Student Handbook</i> (2020).....	13

Avi Lazerson,
Holiness and Judaism, Jewish Magazine (Jan. 2001)..... 28

Biola University,
Sexuality & Relationships Policy..... 13

Blue Zones,
Loma Linda, California: A group of Americans living 10 years longer..... 32

Brief for Council for Christian Colleges & Universities et. al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners at App. B, *Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*, No. 19-123 (U.S. argued June 3, 2020) 34

CCCU,
Additional Resources: Hunter v. Department of Education Lawsuit (May 12, 2021)..... 33

CCCU,
The Case for Christian Higher Education (2018)..... 26

College Simply,
California Religious Colleges..... 22

Concordia University Irvine,
Concordia Serves 2021 26

Conrad Harvey,
A Buddhist perspective on Health and Spirituality, 9 Scottish Journal of Healthcare Chaplaincy 33 (2006) 32

Datalab, *Federal Investment in Higher Education* 34

Econsult Solutions, Inc.,
Building The Common Good: The National Impact Of Council For Christian Colleges & Universities (CCCU) Institutions (2017)..... 26

EDSmart,
College Sexual Assault Statistics of Top Ranked Schools 2015..... 28

Ellen B. Stolzenberg, et al., *Undergraduate Teaching Faculty: The HERI Survey, 2016-2017* (2019) 30

Elliot N. Dorff,
The Jewish Tradition: Religious Beliefs and Healthcare Decisions, Advocate Health (2002) 32

Gayle M. Wells,
The effect of religiosity and campus alcohol culture on collegiate alcohol consumption, 58 J. Am. Coll. Health. 295 (2010) 32

George Fox University,
George Fox University Undergraduate Student Handbook 2020–21.. 13

George Fox University,
Resources for Current Students 26

Kristen Whitney Daniels,
Muslim Students Find Catholic Haven, National Catholic Reporter (Nov. 4, 2016) 28

Mehmet Eskin,
The Effects of Religious Versus Secular Education on Suicide Ideation and suicidal Attitudes in Adolescents in Turkey, 39 Social Psychiatry Psychiatric Epidemiology 536 (2004) 33

Nevada Christian College,
About 27

Northwest University,
Community Handbook: 2019-2020 (2019) 13

Richard Isralowitz and Alexander Reznik,
Impact of Religious Education and Religiosity on Adolescent Alcohol Use and Risk-Taking Behavior, 110 J. of the Religious Ed. Ass’n 306 (2015)..... 33

Richard W. Garnett,
A Hands–Off Approach to Religious Doctrine: What Are We Talking About?, 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 837 (2009) 16

Salman Assad et al.,
Health and Islam, 4 Journal of Mid-Life Health 65 (2013) 31

State University,
Top 500 Ranked Colleges - Safest Private Colleges and Universities .27

Tad Walch,
Stone-Cold Sober XXIII: BYU repeats (and repeats) atop Princeton Review list, Deseret News (Aug. 18, 2020) 32

Tanya Loudenback, <i>The 25 safest college campuses in America</i> , Business Insider (Jan. 12, 2016).....	27
The Master’s University, <i>Student Handbook</i> (2020)	13
Yale, Slavery & Abolition, <i>The Story of Yale Abolitionists</i>	29
Yeshiva University, <i>Jewish Living and Learning</i>	23
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. §106.12 (2020)	35
Scriptural Authorities	
Deuteronomy 10 (NIV)	24
Exodus 22	25
Galatians 5 (NIV)	1
James 1:27 (NIV).....	26
Luke 12 (NIV).....	25
Matthew 25 (NIV)	24, 26, 28
Mosiah 2	24
Proverbs 27 (NIV).....	2
Quran 16.....	24
Quran 17.....	25
Revelation 14 (NIV).....	29
Sahih al-Bukhari 6416.....	28
Talmud.....	24
